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T HE  CENTER  AT  BELVEDERE

2025  ANNUAL  REPORT



CELEBRATING 65 YEARS OF AGING WELL

Dear Center Friends,

We are pleased to share with you The Center’s 2025 Annual Report, an opportunity to reflect on the 

progress we’ve made, the lives we’ve touched, and the community we continue to build together. 

Fiscal Year 2025 (April 1, 2024–March 31, 2025) marked the 65th anniversary of The Center’s 

founding. To say that our founders were visionary is not an exaggeration. When we opened our doors in 

1960, there were fewer than 200 such centers in the U.S., most of them in large cities. That number 

now exceeds 11,000 and the vast majority are federally funded. Yet it is our Center, in a mid-sized com-

munity and operating with no government support, that is recognized as one of the best in the nation. 

That’s something our founders would be proud of and we hope that you are too. 

More than a celebration, our 65th anniversary is a call to keep innovating and advocating for older 

adults in ways that meet evolving challenges. Prioritizing quality of life alongside longevity is a goal of 

healthy aging today. In FY2025 The Center offered more than 25,000 hours of multidimensional pro-

gramming designed to do just that. This included expanded partnerships with area nonprofits and great-

er access to fitness classes in order to magnify our mission reach and maximize finite resources—some-

thing of critical importance in a region where one in four people are 65 or older. 

Along with enhancing community health, The Center enriches our entire community by amplifying 

the energy and experiences of older adults. As one member expressed, “The Center is the happiest 

place on earth and I am so grateful to have the opportunity to make friends, learn new things, stay ac-

tive, and even try things I’ve never tried before!” 

None of what we’ve accomplished over the past 65 years—or in the past 12 months—would be 

possible without the dedicated support of the Center’s Board, staff, volunteers, community partners, 

members, and generous donors. Your hard work, advocacy, and funding have significantly contributed to 

the well-being of thousands of older adults. We thank all of you for all that you do.

Here’s to many more years of good health and happiness.

Julie Christopher                                                Melanie Benjamin

Board President                                                 Executive Director
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Julie Christopher

Melanie Benjamin



27 
NONPROFITS  

SUPPORTED BY CENTER  
VOLUNTEERS 

575
VOLUNTEERS

THIS YEAR THE
CENTER OFFERED

10,961 
CLASSES, EVENTS,  

PROGRAMS, AND TRIPS
 

$64,067
MEMBER 

SCHOLARSHIPS

255
 FIRST-TIME 
DONORS 

147
VOLUNTEER  
PROGRAM  
LEADERS 

MORE THAN 

$137,000
WORTH OF COMMUNITY  

SPACE DONATED OR  
DISCOUNTED 

CENTER VOLUNTEERS 
 CONTRIBUTED

40,000+ 
HOURS OF SERVICE 

TO AREA NONPROFITS

COMMUNITY IMPACT: BY THE NUMBERS

1241
DONORS

MADE A GIFT TO  
SUPPORT HEALTHY  

AGING

$1,290,118
 IN DONATIONS  

& GRANTS
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OUR MISSION
The Center positively impacts our community by 
creating opportunities for healthy aging through social 
engagement, physical well-being, civic involvement, 
creativity, and lifelong learning. We believe that 
empowering older adults to improve their health and 
well-being—to live their lives to the fullest—benefits 
individuals, their families, and our community. We work 
to make this a reality for all. 



Creating Community at The Center  
and Beyond
In the hustle and bustle of the Charlottesville Ten Miler’s only two-way station, Cen-
ter members Laura and Jerry Giammatteo were hard at work supporting runners in 
the local tradition’s 50th anniversary race. The excitement and fun of community 
work isn’t a special occasion for the Giammatteos—you would be hard pressed to 
find two more active and enthusiastic members.

While apartment hunting in their move from Long Island two-and-a-half years 
ago, they passed by. “At first, we thought this building must be a doctor’s office or 
something,” Laura says. But when curiosity drew them inside, they found exactly 
what they needed as new Charlottesville residents.

Jerry says the tipping point came when “we started looking at all the programs 
you have—exercise programs and I love the continued learning programs. That’s 
right up my alley.”

On a typical week, the couple will be at The Center 3 or 4 times for a wide 
range of healthy aging activities. Laura gets moving with Tai Chi and Arthritis Exer-
cise, while Jerry works in Balance and Stabilization or joins in Writing for Pleasure 
and Socrates Café.

All of it adds up to “socialization we may not have had” as friendships form and 
every program, even volunteer work, creates its own opportunity for fun.

“We do the luncheons and we meet people there,” says Laura. “And I do 
the shredding truck,” Jerry chimes in. “We have a lot of fun together, our regular 
group.”

He also assists with UVA Mock Trials, joking, “I’d rather do that than be on a 
regular jury!” But on a more serious note, he enjoys the feeling of being “helpful to 
the kids practicing.”
When they spotted a flyer in the fitness hallway asking for volunteers to represent 
The Center as a beneficiary of the Ten Miler, joining in was easy.

“That was so much fun!” exclaims Laura. “And an eye opener,” Jerry adds. 
“We’re watching all these runners go by and they stop and thank you which I didn’t 
expect.”

Camaraderie is the common thread in all the Giammatteo’s stories and experi-
ences. This is everything a healthy aging community can be.
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94%

2%
1%3%

73%

27%

51%

27%

6%

8%

8%

ASSETS
•Land & Facility	 $19,031,714
•Cash & Cash Equivalents	 368,717
•Endowments 	 623,645 
•Other	 204,654	

Total Assets	 $20,228,730

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
•Equity	 $14,344,551
•Liabilities	 5,884,179

Total Liabilities & Equity	 $20,228,730

76%

11%

13%

EXPENSES
•Healthy Aging Program Services	 $2,057,647
•Fundraising		  347,506
•Management & General		  298,853

Total Expenses		  $2,704,006*

*Does not include depreciation

REVENUE
•Contributions	 $1,348,303
•Membership Dues	 710,739
•Programs & Travel	 173,119
•Rentals & Leases	 214,856
•Other Operating Misc.^	 213,169

Total Revenue	 $2,660,186

^Includes revenue from Café, Newsletter, 
Investment Returns, Investment  
Distribution, and Other 

FY25 Financial Data 
– Unaudited*
The Center receives no regular funding 
from local, state, or federal governments 
and is sustained financially through di-
verse revenue streams from both philan-
thropy and earned income. Philanthrop-
ic support also provides scholarship 
funds for seniors who express financial 
need. 
 
*The audit of The Center’s FY2025 (April 1, 
2024–March 31, 2025) finances are expect-
ed to be released in November 2025.
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Gwen Reynolds
In her four years as a member, Gwen Reynolds has become a familiar and 
welcoming presence at The Center. A retired history teacher with 30 years 
of experience in multiculturalism and diversity work, Gwen received training 
last year to be a tour guide for new visitors. 

She says, “I decided I would like people when they come … to be wel-
comed and feel a part of something.” 

That warm welcome is rooted in Gwen’s own first impressions of The 
Center. “It reminded me of school, how we would invite new teachers—give 
them a little snack, a little coffee, show them around. It had that familiarity, 
but I wanted to do more,” she recalls. “Not just ‘This is where this is.’ Say 
what it feels like to participate here … and you are so welcome.”

For Gwen, The Center is more than a building—it’s an antidote to the 
loneliness and isolation that can come with aging. “There’s a transition as 
people leave the earth and you don’t have those steadfast connections,” 
she says. “Here’s a chance to find new connections and conversations and 
discovery.” 

To help ensure everyone has access to those connections and healthy 
aging opportunities, Gwen brings decades of experience to The Center’s 
Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion Committee. She’s led presentations on the 
Tuskegee Airmen and, during FY25’s special speaker series, she facilitated 
discussions about public education in Virginia.

Gwen takes pride in the Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion Committee’s 
wide span of topics from programs by and about Native Americans to an 
educational display about diversity in the military. “It’s not color, it’s culture 
and it was always about culture,” she says. “Everybody’s story deserves to 
be told.”

You might also find Gwen representing The Retreads softball team. A 
player since childhood, Gwen values the fellowship, friendly competition, 
memories of playing with her mother, and connection to nature the game 
provides. “You can play for a lifetime,” she says, noting that while member-
ship is open to anyone over 55, most players are over 65. 

Whether on the field, in the classroom, or giving tours, Gwen brings ener-
gy, curiosity, and community spirit to everything she does at The Center.
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Partnerships Expand
More discussion and support groups, more fitness classes 
included with membership, additional resources for under-
standing Social Security and Medicare—the list of programs 
available at The Center regularly evolves to meet the needs 
and interests of older adults.

As always, in FY25 The Center offered dozens of fun, 
educational, and thought-provoking programs that were free 
and open to the community, often in collaboration with other 
community organizations. We are grateful for the expanded 
programming and access that these partnerships provide.

AA • ARTICINE • ALBEMARLE 
CHARLOTTESVILLE HISTORICAL SOCIETY 

• ALBEMARLE MODERN QUILT GUILD 
• ALZHEIMER’S ASSOCIATION • 

CHARLOTTESVILLE ALBEMARLE TRIAD • 
CHARLOTTESVILLE AREA QUILTERS GUILD 

• CHARLOTTESVILLE BALLET • CVILLE 
BAND • JABA • JEFFERSON MADISON 

REGIONAL LIBRARY • NEWCOMER’S CLUB 
• PIEDMONT MASTER GARDENERS • NAMI 
• PARKINSON’S DISEASE ASSOCIATION • 

RIVANNA WATERSHED • SENIOR STATESMEN 
OF VIRGINIA • SENTARA MARTHA JEFFERSON 
HOSPITAL • UNA-USA BLUE RIDGE CHAPTER 

• UVA CENTER FOR HEALTH HUMANITIES 
& ETHICS • UVA HEALTH SYSTEM • UVA 
ENCOMPASS HEALTH REHABILITATION 

HOSPITAL • VIRGINIA FESTIVAL OF THE BOOK 
• WEDNESDAY MUSIC CLUB
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The Center Turned 65!
On February 14, 1960, the Senior Center opened its 
doors, making a commitment to provide enriching and 
educational opportunities for seniors. Over the decades, 
through changes of leadership and locations, emerging 
research, lengthening lifespans, and cultural shifts, that 
commitment has evolved into The Center at Belvedere, 
with its mission of providing healthy aging opportunities 
for everyone.

The Center celebrated its 65th anniversary by 
honoring its Founding Mothers and with declarations of 
support from the City of Charlottesville and Albemarle 
County. A joint resolution of commendation from the 
Commonwealth of Virginia General Assembly followed 
later in the year. 

The Center was proud to be 
included in an episode of Life in the 
Heart Land, a series on PBS that 
explores the people and places 
around Virginia who are “creating 
unique solutions to rural America’s 
toughest challenges.” It was 
rewarding to be recognized among 
the entities building inspiring new 
pathways to support older adults in 
aging well.

CAT Added a Bus Stop at  
Our Front Door

After years of advocacy, The Center is now served by the Route 11 
CAT bus. This adds another public transportation option to existing 
JAUNT and MicroCAT service, improving our accessibility to all older 
adults in our area.

A FEW HIGHLIGHTS FROM OUR 65TH YEAR

Life in the Heart Land
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Parkinson’s Foundation Grant 
Supported Programming

A grant from the Parkinson’s Foundation allowed us to provide a 
series of free yoga classes to our members and the general public. 
Yoga offers many benefits for those living with Parkinson’s Disease. 
Participants can improve their balance, flexibility, and muscle 
strength. The practice can also alleviate common symptoms and 
reduce stress. The series received rave reviews from participants.

“This group helps me find my strength and capabilities in the 
best of ways,” says Sara Dickey, “physically, but also in terms of 
confidence and assurance within myself.”

Christopher Lamb agrees it was a “terrific class” that “has 
helped [him] to be limber and calm.”

“I would love to see this class continue,” shares Lorri Iorio.  
“I can see the good results.”

Seeing so much success, we  
hope to add similar offerings in  
future years.

First Tell-a-thon a Success!
When we launched our first-ever Tell-a-Thon in FY25, we hoped 
it would raise awareness about the essential role philanthropy 
plays in keeping The Center strong. What happened exceeded all 
expectations.

In just 10 days, Center representatives visited 153 programs 
to share why community support matters and how every contribu-
tion helps older adults pursue healthy, meaningful lives.

Together, our community raised $62,432.56, including gifts 
from 221 donors—more than 100 of them giving to The Center 
for the very first time. Contributions ranged from $5 to $25,000, 
with the most common donation amount at $100. 

Thanks to these generous investments in healthy aging, we 
welcomed 19 new monthly donors to our Sustainers Circle and 
19 new members to the 1180 Society, which recognizes donors 
who give $1,000 or more annually. We also saw 650 members 
contribute beyond their membership dues, an increase from 22% 
of members in FY24 to 30% in FY25.

Even more inspiring were the conversations the Tell-a-Thon 
sparked. Many members said they had no idea how much philan-
thropy it takes to sustain The Center’s work—it accounts for 
60% of our operating revenue. Some shared how eye-opening it 
was to learn about the financial realities of running a nonprofit, 
including the ongoing $5.2 million building loan. Others learned 
how to give from a qualified IRA or how to include The Center in 
their estate plans.

One member captured the spirit of the Tell-a-Thon perfectly 
when she said, “When you love something, you invest in it.”

This great success has turned the Tell-a-Thon into an annual 
event.

Charlottesville Ten Miler  
Named The Center a  
Primary Beneficiary

We were honored to be a primary beneficiary 
of the Charlottesville Ten Miler’s 50th anni-
versary race. In support of this longstanding 
community tradition, we sent volunteers to 
the March 22 event. Center members and 
staff supported packet pick-up, set up and 
clean up, merchandise sales, water stops, 
flyer posting, and more.

Center 
Tell-a-Thon
Support healthy aging  
in our community!    



Organizations Across the Nation 
Look to The Center’s Example
Because of our innovative healthy aging programming and vibrant 
community atmosphere, The Center has earned a reputation far 
beyond Charlottesville. We frequently welcome professionals and 
leaders from across the country—and around the world—who want 
to learn from The Center’s success in fostering well-being and con-
nection in older adulthood.

In the past year alone, we’ve received visitors from Georgia’s Ath-
ens Community Council on Aging, Connecticut’s Founders Hall, and 
more. Representatives from several senior resources in the Alleghe-
ny Mountains spent a day at The Center learning from many depart-
ments to consider how they can more effectively partner with one 
another. And while a Director of Communications from the Center for 
Modern Aging in Princeton, NJ originally visited to exchange ideas 
about marketing strategies for senior centers, the breadth of our 
offerings and the beauty of our space left such a lasting impression 
that a larger group from the organization is planning a return visit to 
explore our model more deeply.

We also continue to collaborate with the Presidential Precinct, 
a consortium that brings together universities, historic sites, and 
global leaders to promote democratic ideals and civic engagement. 
Through this partnership, The Center annually hosts young leaders 
from Africa participating in the Mandela Washington Fellowship, a 
program of the U.S. Department of State. These Mandela Fellows 
include entrepreneurs, public servants, and nonprofit leaders who 
are all selected for their outstanding commitment to driving change 
in their home countries. Meeting with them and exchanging ideas 
about nonprofit management, community engagement, and healthy 
aging has been a rewarding, eye-opening experience for everyone 
involved.

As we share our successes and lessons learned with peers near 
and far, we extend our mission beyond Central Virginia. By helping to 
shape how other organizations approach healthy aging, The Center 
is proud to be part of a broader movement to empower older adults 
everywhere to age to their fullest potential.
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A group of Mandela Washington Fellows from Presidential Precinct visit The Center 
every summer to exchange thoughts on global nonprofit leadership.

Executive Director Melanie Benjamin tours visitors from the Athens Community 
Council on Aging in Georgia.
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$25,000+
Anonymous(2)◊
Julie Christopher & Marjorie Connelly◊
Linda DesBarres◊
Elizabeth Dinwiddie/The Anna M. Day  
   Foundation◊
Sally & Joe Gieck◊+
Joanne Robinson◊
Woodson Charitable Trust◊
Arline Zaborowski-Whitcomb & David Whitcomb/ 
   Betty & David Whitcomb Fund at the CACF◊

$10,000–$24,999
Elizabeth & Greg Allen◊
Katherine Brooks & George Beller◊
Priscilla & Ludy Benjamin◊
The Blake at Charlottesville◊
Mary & Mark Brown/Mark & Mary Brown 
   Charitable Account◊
Diane & E. Richard Brownlee◊
Carter Bank & Trust◊

The Charles Fund◊
Joseph and Robert Cornell Memorial 
   Foundation◊
Delaney Hearing Center◊
Hill & Wood Funeral Service◊
Mr. & Mrs. Donald A. King, Jr. ◊
Manning Family Foundation◊
Panorama Natural Burial◊
Parkinson’s Foundation◊
Roxanne & Richard Booth/ The Rimora  
   Foundation◊
Joan Robertson◊
RoseWood Village◊
Sentara Cares◊
Patricia Shawley*◊+
UVA Encompass Health Rehabilitation Hospital◊
Linda Verhagen◊

$5,000–$9,999
Altria Companies Employee Community Fund◊
Anonymous◊

Anthology of Charlottesville◊
Benchmark Senior Solutions◊
Rene Bond◊+
BrightStar Care of Charlottesville◊
Patti Cary & Todd Stansbury/ Patricia M. Cary &  
   Todd M. Stansbury Charitable Fund◊
The Colonnades◊
Commonwise Home Care◊
Cindy & Sam Craig/Craig Builders◊
Charlotte & Clifford Erickson◊ ±
Barbara Fried◊
Doris Gelbman/Gelbman Law PLLC◊
Hanckel-Citizens Insurance Corporation◊
The Heritage Inn◊
Christine Hertz◊
Hospice of the Piedmont◊
Nancy Hunt◊
Inez Duff Bishop Charitable Trust◊
Larry & Lynn Martin◊
Medical Facilities of America, Inc.◊
Julia & Richard Nunley/R & J Nunley Fund  

   at the CACF◊
The Bama Works Fund of Dave Matthews Band  
   at the CACF◊
Martha & George Truxel◊
United Healthcare◊
Carolyn & Joseph Warden◊
Mr. & Mrs. Bernard Webb◊

$2,500–$4,999
Elizabeth Allen & Thomas Allan◊+
Anonymous(3)◊
AT Home Care Staffing◊
Patricia Bailey◊
Kimberlee & David Barrett-Johnson/ ArkWise 
   Wealth, a Private Wealth Advisor Practice of 
   Ameriprise Financial, LLC◊
Better Living Foundation◊
Elizabeth Borches/Volvo of Charlottesville◊
Branchlands Independent and Assisted Living◊
Bonnie & Richard “Dick” Brewer◊
Wendy & Carlton Carroll◊+

TO OUR COMMUNITY OF DONORS, THANK YOU!
The Center gratefully acknowledges every individual, foundation, corporation, and organization that supported healthy aging in our community 

 with their philanthropic gifts in FY25 (April 1, 2024, through March 31, 2025).   

Thank you!
Symbol Key
◊ 1180 Society - The 1180 Society, named in honor of our long-time home at 1180 Pepsi Place,  
recognizes philanthropic leaders who make gifts of $1,000 or more annually in unrestricted funds.

^ Sustainers Circle - The Sustainers Circle recognizes individuals who support The Center’s work  
every day through their commitment to make monthly contributions.

± Capital Campaign - Campaign Donors made gifts to support the capital campaign for The Center at Belvedere.

+ Robey Society - The Frances Jean Robey Legacy Society recognizes individuals who have included  
The Center in their estate plans or other planned gifts.

* deceased



Casey Woodzell/Casey Woodzell REALTOR,  
   Long &  Foster Charlottesville, VA◊
Kathryn Caverly & J.P. Christen◊
Charlottesville Organizing◊
Charlottesville Pet Concierge◊
Pete Cross◊
Vicky & Lawrence Eicher◊+^
Evolution Hearing◊
Five Star Painting of Charlottesville◊
Theresa & Lloyd Harriott◊
IKOR of Charlottesville◊
Eva Ireland & Walter Morgan◊
The Flick Team/Mutual of Omaha Advisors◊
Ivy Rehab Physical Therapy◊
Sarah & Hugh Litchfield◊
Loving Arms Home Care◊
Andy & Carrie Macfarlan◊
Marathon Financial Group◊
Dan & Diane McCallum◊
Judi McGarvey◊^
Bonnie & Charles Moorman◊
Carl Newman◊
John Nunley◊
Our Lady of Peace◊
Sandra Palumbo◊
Celia Pfautz◊^
Mary Reiman◊
Right at Home◊
Robinson, Farmer, Cox Associates◊
Ross Sargent◊
Jocelyn & Bruce Saunders◊
Yvette Schmalz-Riedt◊
Carolyn Schroll◊
Kathryn Skinner◊^
Skyline In-Home Services◊
Sunnyside Communities◊
The Barclay at Charlottesville◊
Twice Is Nice◊
UVA Community Credit Union◊
Laura & Jorgen Vik/SKV Group LLC.◊
Waterstone Mortgage◊

Westminster-Canterbury of the Blue Ridge◊
Jane Whitworth◊+
Mary T. & Michael R. Wilson◊
Mickie & David Wood/The Stone-Wood Family  
   Foundation◊

$1,000–$2,499
Beverly Adams◊+
Beverly Almond◊
Anonymous◊
Donna Arehart & Gary Chovan◊
Catherine & John Azzone◊
Jeanmarie Badar & James M. Kauffman*◊
Kathleen & Wilbert Baker◊
Mary Barnabei◊
Melanie Benjamin & Brian Geiger◊^
Dani & Robert Bernard◊
Amber Best Roberts/Best-Roberts Charitable 
   Funds◊
Betty Bollendorf◊^
Margaret Brennan◊
Melinda Brown◊
Jean & Harry Burn/The Melville Foundation◊
Millie & Rip Cathcart◊
Diane & Samuel Clark◊
Cheryl Cobey◊
Colonial Auto Center◊
Diane DeOnis◊
Barbara Deal◊
Rebecca & Philip Deemer◊+

Judy & David Drayer◊
Sally Pecora Dunn◊+
Earlysville VFW Post 2044◊
Elite Care Advisors◊
Rosemary Evans & Kenneth Shade◊+
Nancy Fischer◊+
Diana Foster & Thomas Jones/Diana Foster and 
   Thomas H. Jones Fund at the CACF◊
Catherine Fraleigh & Kathleen Quinn◊
Judith Gardner/Gardner Charitable Fund◊
Catherine & Bill Goodrum◊
Paula Grazzini◊
Jolene Green◊
Betsy & James Greene◊
Constance Hallquist/Constance Hallquist  
  Charitable Fund◊
June and Frank Heintz Charitable Fund◊
Dawn & Ted Heneberry◊
Debbie & Whit Hollowell◊+
Anne Hopper◊
William Johnson◊
Anne & Thad Jones◊
Mallory & Michael Joyce◊+
Linda & Mark Kastan◊
Jennifer King◊+
Wanda Kucera-Eksteen◊
David Lea, Jr. ◊
Susan Liebenow◊
Anne & Mark Logan◊
Sharon & Robert Lorish◊
Margaret & William Marley◊+
Nancy Martin & Richard McKeon◊
Karen Maxymiv◊
Sheila McCormick◊
Joanne McMullen◊
Joanne McNergney◊
Jenny Mead & Christine Shaw◊
Barbara A. Millar & Peter M. Thompson◊+
Judith & Gary Moody◊
Ann & Carter Myers◊
NAMI Blue Ridge Charlottesville◊

Norton Health Law◊
Janet Overman◊
Edith Parker◊
Virginia Peale◊
Bonnie & Barry Pendleton◊
Pepsi-Cola Bottling Company◊
Susan Pfannenbecker◊+
Peggy & Frank Quayle III/Frank & Margaret  
   Quayle Fund ◊
Sybil Robertson◊
Whitley & Chuck Rotgin, Jr./Rotgin Family Fund 
   at the CACF◊
Robert Selden, Jr. ◊
Richard Self◊
Virginia & Vaden Shields◊
Carol Simon◊
Smooth Skin Laser◊
JoAnne & William Speiden◊
St. Luke’s Episcopal Church◊
Jan & John Stalfort◊
Myrlene A. Staten & Richard L. Teig◊
Mr. & Mrs. Charles Stewart◊
Studio R Aesthetics◊
Cynthia & James Stultz/Stultz Foundation◊
Margreta & David Swanson/Swanson Family 
   Giving Fund◊
Louise & Edward Tayloe◊
Tori Terrell◊
Mac & Elsie Thompson/Thompson Jones  
   Alexander Foundation◊
Michelle & Wade Tremblay◊
Elly & Bill Tucker◊
Visiting Angels Senior Home Care◊
Ann Vonnegut-Frieling & Chris VonFrieling◊+
Nancy & Kevin Watkins◊
Carol & Jack Weber/Carol & Jack Weber Fund  
   at the CACF◊
Nancy Weiss & Carol Wise◊
Kelly & Michael C. West◊+
Jane & Ralph Wilson◊
Gina & Greg Yoder◊
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$500–$999
Carolyn & Bill Achenbach/Achenbach Fund  
   at the CACF
Alpha Phi Alpha
Catherine Anninos
Anonymous(4)
Robin Baliles
Nancy Baum
Dennise & Gary Berry
Robert Bond
Charlotte Meadows & William Buchanan
Care is There
Cedars Healthcare Center
Tuesday Morning Quilters-Grateful Threads
Kate Daniels
Amanda & Chris Desbarres/Help Unlimited, inc.
Sarajane Dickey & Robert Jackson^
Lynn Divers^
Patricia Doorley
Kathryn Dugger^
Patricia Egbert
William Gentry
Nancy Hankinson
Ethel Harris
Thomas Hassall
Maria & Michael Hatz
Sharon Herbert/The Sharon Flint Herbert Fund
Integrative Health Center of Charlottesville
Pam & James Jessup
Blue Ridge ElderCare Advisors, LLC
Phyllis & John Kattwinkel
Karen Katz
Colter & Christine Knight
The Laurels of Charlottesville
Karen & Jerry Lyle
Amelia & Charles Manning
Alice Meador/Alice P. Meador Fund at the CACF
Donna & Wally Nunley
Kathleen Osvath
Jutta & Philip Page
Indraneel Paul^

Henry Perritt
Sabra Purtill & Andy Vest
Jan & John Redick/John R. Redick Fund at the CACF
Susan Richeson
Joyce & Ronald Root
Katherine Rouse & Gerald Vaneman
John & Karen Rowlingson
Mary & John Sanford
Caroline & James Satira/Nunley-Satira Family Fund
Senior Center Golf Group
Patrick & Margaret Sheehan/Sheehan Family 
   Giving Tree Fund
William Sihler
Charles Simmons
Diane & Steven Skalak
Peggy Slez^
Martha Smythe
Elizabeth & Frank Stoner
Jefferson Strider
Janice & Chuck Suter
The Boliayd Fund
Tally Trimble^
Kristine Vey & Michael Etchemendy^
Susan Weir
Angela Orebaugh & Tammy Wilt^
L. Lee Wouters+^
Mary & Ken Zarski
Connie & Christopher Zazakos

$250–$499
Kathleen & Edward Allenby
Polly & Andy Andrews
Anonymous(2)
Tammy Barboza^
Ruthe Battestin
Elizabeth & Donald Bean ±
Rose Marie & Ralph Bledsoe
Marjorie & Gordon Burris
Cheryl & Robert Byron/The Robert and Cheryl 
   Byron Family Gift Fund
Cynthea & Samuel Caughron

Lan Tran & George Chang
Martha & Ted Coates
Gwyn & Brian Conway
Diane & Darren Crossett
Patricia Daniele^
Dora Degeorge
Betty Anne Dicken
Daniel Dreger
Ann Dunn
Robert Elliott
Howard Ellis
Anonymous
J. Hiram Ewald Family+
Kathryn & Norton Fishman
Lora Fitzgerald
Dorothy Fleishman
Elaine & Nathan Freed^
Teresita Garrett
Joanna Hepker^
Cindy & Richard Hewitt/Hewitt Family Fund  
   at the CACF
Horace Higgins
Robert Holdsworth

Marie Huggins^
Carol & Blake Hurt
Beverley Jacobs^
Patty Jonach^
Elisha King
Elaine Knight
John Lanham
French Locke Boyer
Kirsten Lynch
Ellen Martin & Jeffrey Hawkins
Laurel & Eugene McClurken
Kit & Larry McElwain
Gretchen & Michael McKee
Lisa & Donald Morin
Helen Ida & LeRoy Moyer^
Thelma & E. Ray Murphy
Ann & Dan Parks
Marilynn & Gene Philippi^
Frances & Leo Ponton
Marilyn & Eugene Potter
Amy Richardson^+
Sid Robinson^
Rachel & Philip Rogers
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Roseann Rosenberg^
Deborah & Mark Salerno
Saras Sarasvathy
Barry Schmidt
Teressa & Michael Seabrook
Donna & Rod Stoner
Barbara & Larry Stremikis
Anne Sutphin
Frances Taylor^
Jessica & Lenny Tosto
Melissa & Kenneth Warren
Harriet & Anthony Wasch, Jr. ^
Florence & Bert Wellons
J. Page & Peggy Williams
Kurt Woerpel III

$100–$249
BByrd Abbott-Fields & Kenny Fields
Eleanor R. & William E. Adams^
Meredith Adams & John Little
Albemarle Modern Quilt Guild Board
Theresa Allan
Denise Allensworth
Cheryl Andrews-Stott & Thomas Stott^
Anonymous(9)
Janis Arave^
Jackie Bailey & Sammy Swale

Beatriz Baragiola
Martha Barham
Louisa Barrett
Alice Batten
Dee Bedell
Joyce Bennett & Joseph Kolsby
Meredith Bennett & Thomas Breeden
Denise Benson
Nancy & Edward Bertram
Linda Birch
Diane & Henry Bisgaier
Margaret & Bruce Black
Victoria Blackford
A. Elizabeth Blankenship
Suzi Blaze
Laurie Blomstrom
Judith & Thomas Boyd, Jr.
Pamela & Lucius* Bracey
Alice Brady
Christine Bridge
Catherine Brighton & Tonya Moon
Oscar Broome
Dotty & Larry Brown
Jacqueline Brownfield
Judith & W. Grant Brownrigg
Suzanne Burch
Keith Cain+

Christine & William Cain
Catherine Caldwell
Jane Carmon
Isabell & John Carr
Sara Cary
Sarah Plummer & Graham Casey
Johanna & Derwood Chase
Maria Chee
Janet & Charles Cheeseman
Elizabeth Clark
Lisa Clark/Clark Family Giving Fund
Dorothy Cluff
Teresa Coffey & Mary Alice Hostetter
Drucie & Jon Cole
Commonwealth of Virginia Campaign
Rosemary & Charles Cona
Mary Connell
Carol Cooper
Karen Cramer
Kim Crater
Janice Creasy
Jennifer & Robert Crews
Charlotte Crystal & David Mattern
Lynn Crytzer
Linda Currence^
Elbert Dale
Jay Darmstadter
Shelly Daus
Audrey & John* Davis
Elisabeth & Alain* DeMaynadier
Pamela Deweese
Kathy & John Dobbins
Marilyn & Wallace Downs
Robert Drake^
Shari Drubin & David Drubin
Jayleane Drucker
Marlene & Marvin Dunivan
Leslie Durr & Mark Fletcher
Mary Ensminger
Jeanette & Ernest Ern

Daniel Falwell
Anne Farrell^
Mary & William Farrell
Tracy & Russ Federman
Chris Florence
Liliane & David Fortna
Jean & Donald Foss^
Friends of the Jefferson-Madison Regional Library
Jesse Gammon
Jodi & Wayne Gammon
Charlotte Gibson
Sylvia & Earl Gillespie
Elizabeth Gleason
Amy Goodloe
Leon Gorman
Grand Home Furnishings
Ronna Gray & Lester Pearlstein
Janice Green
Nancy Grim
Michele Groux & David Rock
Christine & Norman Gutzler
Elizabeth Hacking
Mary Ann Hale
Karen Hamilton
Tammie Hamilton
Wanda Hamlin
Jean Harper
James Hassmer^
Frances & Stephen Helvin
David Hendon
Laurin Henry
Ron Herfurth
John Heron
Desiree Herzfeld
Linda Hill
Susan Hilton
Deborah Hodges
Laurie & Mark Hofmann^
Barbara & John Hogan
Joan Hohenleitner
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Roslyn & Dwayne Holland
Susan & Lewis Horton
Richard Howard-Smith
Jennifer Huck & Adam Slez
Inge Hull+
Sarah Humphrey
Ingrid & Craig Impink
Peggy & Kenneth Jannotta
Melva Jarrell
Susan & Michael Johns
Esther & Robert Johnson
Carol Johnston
Julie & Howard Joyce
Alice Justice
William Kahn
Penelope Kaiserlian
Ann & Peter Kashatus
Jane Keathley
Barry Keith^
Aileen Wilson Kelly
Sonnia Kesser
Piedmont Pastelists
Merle Kinzer
Enid Krieger
Geraldine Kruger
Marian Laman
Katherine Lamb
Craig Lanway
Suzanne & William Leary
Wendy Lester-Gibbons & Terry Gibbons
Peyton & Bill Lewis
Susan Liberman
Maryann & Thomas Lincoln
Barbara Linney
Debbie & Andy Lockman
John Lockney
Jeanne & Dennis Lynch^
Ellen M. Macavoy
Monica Mahloch
Susan Cabell Mains
Sally & Andrew Mank

Susan Mark
Richard Mason
Deborah McAndrews
Steven McNeil
Mary Ann & James McNeill
Walt & Page Megonigal^
Amy Melville
Elizabeth Merrill
Cindy Miley
L. Derry Miller
Diane & James Millikan
Jean & William Mitchell
Marie Moss
JoAnn Murray
Marsha Musser^
Carolyn Neal
Kathleen O’Farrell & Sara Sherrard
Chandlee Offerman
Nancy & Marc Ogan
Carolyn & Mark O’Hara
Suzanne & Manuel Oliveira
Suzanne & Henry Orejuela
James Oschrin
Beatrix Ost & Ludwig Kuttner
Walter Pace, Jr.
Valeta & Benegal Paige
Palmyra United Methodist Church
Kathy & Troost Parker
Susan Payne
Cheryl Pearson
Carolyn Pflug
Ruth Picker
Dorothy & Richard* Podgorny
Anne Pontuso
Lili Powell & Robert Sweeney
Tanya Pustay-Samples & David Samples^
Judith Quigley
Susan & James Quisenberry
Vernon Rainey
Carolyn Ratcliffe
Cheryl & Robert Ribando

James Richardson
Diane Ritter
Karen* & Thomas Roberts
David Rock
Dennis & Ann Rooker/Dennis & Ann Rooker 
   Charitable Fund
Nancy & Jonathan Rosen
Melanie Roy
Carol & Lawrence Rush
Jan Russell^
Audrey Sarate & Malcolm Davis
Florence Schmidt
Robert Schwartz
Patricia Sclater
Wilfred Seay
Senior Center Pride Community
Mary Beth & Bill Shaw
Judith Sheldon
Missy & Bill Shenkir
Karen Sherwood
Martha Lee Sikes
Singles Schmooze

Leonard Sisk
Lloyd Snook & Sheila Haughey
Mary Louise & John Spear
Susan Snyder & Robert Spekman
Lynna Spencer
Debra “Debbie” & David Stone
Marianne Story^
Grace Suttle
Christine Sweeters
Hilary Swinson
Jill & Tom Tartaglino
Bobbie Jean & Ronald Thompson
Phyllis Tignor
Jeannine “JJ” Towler^
Jane Trowbridge
Diane & Leonard Tuchyner
Donna & Robert Tucker, Jr.
United Nations Association
Janny Van Beek
Marjorie Vanderslice
Eileen Vassallo
Suzanne Velazquez
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Saundy Venn
Anne Vest
Erika & Robert Viccellio
Donna & Dick Vinal
Jo Vining
Hellmut Walter
Mary Ward
Mehe & Thomas Watchko
Barbara Watson
Robert Watson
Linda & Walter Weaver
Krista Weih & Kevin Quirk
Arlene Weinstein
Sara & Christopher Whiffen
Lois Widmer
Barbara Wiederltehr & William Walling
George Williams
Sharon Williams
Shirley Wilson
Elizabeth Woodard
Sarah & James Woodson
Lee Workman & Tom Snyder
Writing for Pleasure Group
Alan Young
Katie & John Zammito

Up to $99
Carolyn & Stephen Altenderfer^
Anonymous(3)
Laura Bachman
Billie Barlow
Thomas Barnett
Rebecca “Gail” Barns & James Barnes, Jr.
James Barrett
Charlotte & Collins Beagle^
Claudette Beauchamp
Joan Beckwith
Dorothy Bedard
Deane Begiebing
Patricia & Terry Beltz
Karin Bendal & Robert Toplin
John Berger
Karla Berger
Diane Berlin
Peggy Bizjak 
Stephanie Blackton
Lucretia Blythe
Joanne Bonfardeci
Alan Bream
Linda Broadbent
Lucy Burnette

Eleanor Busa
Joan Canevari
Franz Canon*
Elinor Capehart
Elena Cardenas
Julia Carter
Sonja Casero
Kelly Ceppa
Carol Chandross
Natalie Chapman
Charlottesville Joy of Living
Joelyn Chase & Bradford Howard
Elizabeth Cholewa
Dorothy & Tommy Clark
Shelby Clements
Deborah & Geoffrey Close
Carolyn Comerford
Jane Cornelius
Eugenia Cornell
Elizabeth Courain & David Lee
Marguerite Creasy
Carol Cutler
John Dayton
Ineke & Robert Dickman
Nancy & Michael DiFeo^
Janet Dix
Margaret Dryer^
Sharon Dudley
Rose Edmond*
Marla England^
James Esposito
Sandra & Delton Lee Everton, Jr.
Ann & Thomas Faisant
Cathie Farrell
Judith Fenno^
Holly Fesler & James Fesler, Jr.
Sandra & Kenneth Fizer
Shirley Fleishman & David Bates^
Richard Fleming
Elizabeth Florence

Marguerite & Lynn Forsyth
Pat Franco
Candida Franklin
Diana & Peter Freeman
Deborah & Bill French^
Nettie Frye^
Phyllis Gardner
Lori Pinkey & Thomas Garridon
Judith Garzolini
Carol Gear
Anne Geraty
Laura & Jerry Giammatteo
Robert Gioia
Marjory Giuliano
Susan & Vern Goering
Patricia Goodloe & Arthur Arico
June Goodwin
Elizabeth Gore+
Nancy Gough^
Mary Graysar
Marian & Charles Gross
Jane Hackett^
Patricia & Andrew Haines
Nancy & Daniel Haisenleder
Joyce Harris
Kelly Hart & Charles Hart III
Mittie & Will Harvey
Vicki Hawes & Martha Stuart
Sheila Hazen
Rita Henderson
Janet Herman
Wendy & Jay Hirsch
Joanne & D. Merrill Histand
Ben Hoelscher
Robin Hoffman
Mary Hoggard
Simona Holloway & Bernie Martin^
Rachael Holmes
Michael Holthus
Catherine Horton

T
H

E
 C

E
N

T
E

R
 A

T
 B

E
L

V
E

D
E

R
E

 |
 2

0
2

5
 A

N
N

U
A

L
 R

E
P

O
R

T



Joseph Hardy Hubbard^
Roberta Hysell
Wanda & James Isbister
John Jackson
Vivian Jackson^
Mary Ann Jackson
Darlene & Thor Jondahl
Barbara Jones
Lena Jones
Karen Judd
Deborah Jungling
Susan & Walter Karlau
Nga Katz
Nancy Kay
Mary Anne Kelly
Darcia & Thomas Kelly
Pam & Robert Kemp
Virginia Kirby
John Klumpp
Harold Koenig
Christopher Lamb
Gail Landry
Bette Laurenson
Beth & Wendell Lee
Emily Lehman
Linda Leva
Richard Lindsay
Frances Lloyd
Janet Lombardi-Diller & Kenneth Diller
Naomi Long
Heidi Lucia
Sharon & Larry Lugar
Judith Mandell
Betteanne & Frank Marcotte
Mr. & Mrs. John Marshall
Jennifer Mathews
Phyllis Matthews-Kelly & William Kelly
Maureen McCusty
Joyce McDaniel
Sally McEuen
Mae McGrory

Mary McKee
Joy & Bill McLaughlin^
Lisa & Stephen McNerney
Tracy Meade
Shelley & Mark Micali
Leslie Middleton & Patrick Punch
Betty Lou & Michael Mileur
Judith Miller
Cecilia Mills & Philip Schrodt
Daisy & David Moga
Sandy & Hans Natterer
Jerry Neumann
Joy Niesen-Morgenegg & Ron Morgenegg
Catharine & Clark Norton
Pamela Ohlendorf
Barbara Olejarz*
Arlene Page
Joanne Palmer
Indigo Pangea
Mollie Payne
Christopher Peet
Helen & Steve Pennock
Allison Petty
Estelle Phillips
Lavona Poe
Gary Porter
Ron & Rabia Povich
Nancy & Richard Powell
Phyllis Price^
Juanita Purvis^
Karen Ramsey
Nancy & Bayne Rector
Barbara Reid
Dorothy Richards
Marie Riggins
Eleanor & James Rizzo
Joyce & Elmer Roberts
Erika Rogoff
Jennifer Rose & Dave Schmidt^
Elaine Ruggieri
Florence Sadler

Eliza Scallet
Ruth Schulder
Ziva Schwartzman
Donaphine Shamburg
Ann Shelton
Priscilla Shideler
Karin Shikiar
Sherry Sinard
Kathleen Siner
Roland Smith
Frances Smith
Maryann Solano
Martha Somers
Kiri Soprano^
Patricia Speakman
Mary Spear
Catherine Stanley
Phyllis L. & Richard Stewart
Carolyn & Michael Stone
Susan Stone
Conrad Stowers
Jean Taylor
Stuart Thomas
Mary Ann Thompson
Tops #VA537
Annie & Tom Tromey
Sharlee Van Orden^
Rebecca & Robert VanLier
Tatiana Vetrova
Vivi Vidrine
Mrrzy Votaw
Martha & J. Gregory Wall
Jean Wardell
Hillary & Frederic West
Peggy Wharam
Karen & Richard Whitehill
Juanita Wykle
Judith Zeitler
Carol Zirk

GIFTS IN KIND
include donations of goods or services  
that are used at The Center
Aldersgate United Methodist Church
Allison Partners
Tammy Barboza 
Elizabeth and Donald Bean 
Geraldine Dearborn
DuCard Vineyards
Mary and William Farrell
Carol Greenberg
Debbie and Whit Hollowell
Dave Krovetz
Diane and Howie Long
Susan Pfannenbecker
Jennifer Rose and Dave Schmidt
Jan and John Stalfort

WE HONOR AND REMEMBER
In Fiscal Year 2025 (April 1, 2024–March 31, 
2025), The Center was honored to receive the 
following tribute gifts celebrating friends, 
family, and Center connections.

GIFTS IN MEMORY OF …
Frank Addonizio by
	 Diane & Howie Long
Tom Allensworth by
	 Anonymous
Rick Benner by
	 The Center Writing for Pleasure Group
James “Jim” Berry by
	 Patricia Berry
Leon Blumreich by
	 Jay Gammon
Theresa Bonfardeci by
	 Joanne Bonfardeci
Mary Jane Chisholm by
	 Elizabeth Gore

T
H

E
 C

E
N

T
E

R
 A

T
 B

E
L

V
E

D
E

R
E

 |
 2

0
2

5
 A

N
N

U
A

L
 R

E
P

O
R

T



Dot Cagley by
	 Celia Pfautz
Evelyn Campbell by
	 Tally Trimble
Sebastian Crews by
	 Elizabeth and Donald Bean 
Hamilton Creasy by
	 Janice Creasy
K.N Doraswamy and T.V Pankajalakshmi by
	 Saras Sarasvathy
Mark Dryer by
	 Daniel Dreger
	 Peggy Slez
Al Falcone by
	 Tracy Meade
Charlene Fetter by
	 Kathleen Osvath
Maxine Gentry by
	 William Gentry
Dale Goodloe by
	 Amy Goodloe

Marge Haugen by
	 Betty Bollendorf
	 Lynn Divers
	 Rea Everitt
	 Nancy Fischer
	 Sheila Hazen
	 Sherry Sinard
Howard Horn by
	 Anonymous 
	 Singles Schmooze Group
Elaine Johnson by
	 Mary & Michael Wilson
Paul Kane by
	 Diane & Daniel McCallum
Mary Antil Lederman by
	 Mary Ann Thompson
Margaret Mahoney by
	 Mary Louise & Jonathan Spear
Jim Maxwell by
	 Kate Daniels & Fred Jung
 

James C. Miller by
	 Christine Sweeters
Eric Moody by
	 Anonymous (2)
	 James Hassmer
	 Pam & Robert Kemp
	 Susan Stone
	 Janice & Charles Suter, Jr.
Rick Podgorny by
	 Dottie Podgorny
David Ronka by
	 Sharon & Larry Lugar
Elizabeth Seabrook by
	 Teri & Michael Seabrook
Patricia and Steve Shawley by
	 Sally and Joe Gieck
Eva Aimone Smith by
	 Yvette Schmalz-Riedt
William Steigman by
	 Elizabeth & Donald Bean 
	 Sharon & Larry Lugar
	 Sherry Sinard
Jean Zoumbaris by
	 Shelly Daus
	
GIFTS IN HONOR OF …
Betsy Bean by
	 Nancy & Michael DiFeo
Melanie Benjamin by
	 John Lanham
Denise Benson by
	 Billie Barlow
Kristine Critzer by
	 Elizabeth & Donald Bean
Gene Ecton Davis by
	 Susan Liberman
	 Senior Statesmen of Virginia
Lynn Divers by
	 Linda Birch
	 Sarah & Hugh Litchfield
	 Elly & William “Bill” Tucker

Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion Committee by
	 Enid Krieger
Sally and Joe Gieck by
	 Marjorie & Gordon Burris
Doris Gelbman by
	 Merle Kinzer
Jolene Green by
	 Sharon Dudley
Linda Hahn by
	 Elizabeth & Donald Bean
	 Rachael Holmes
Bobbi Hughes by
	 Anonymous
	 Erika Rogoff
Paul Jacob by
	 Sonnia Kesser
Enid Krieger by
	 Anonymous
	 Margaret “Mittie” & Will Harvey
Gary Moody by
	 Jacqueline Bailey & Tammy Swale 
	 Martha & Edward Coates
Members Of Silver Swans Ballet I & II by
	 Maria Chee
Music Programs at The Center by
	 Nancy & Jonathan Rosen
Celia Pfaust by
	 Patricia & Terry Beltz
Jane Saltzman by
	 Kathryn & Norton Fishman
Deborah Mark & Salerno by
	 Susan Hilton
	 Heidi Lucia
	 Jane Whitworth
Clay Sisk by
	 Anonymous
	 Karla Berger
	 Lucy Burnette
	 Shelby Clements
	 Eugenia Cornell
	 Carol Cutler
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If you find any errors in these acknowledgements, please contact Philanthropy Manager Dymond 
Boone at Dymond@thecentercville.org or 434.220.9743 so that we can correct our records. 

Senior Center, Inc. is a 501(c)(3) nonprofit charitable organization. EIN 54-0735666. Contributions are 
tax-deductible within the extent of applicable law. The Center’s annual audit report and IRS form 990 
are available here.

Want to learn more about making a gift to The Center? Click here.

	 John Jackson
	 Kathleen O’Farrell & Sara Sherrard
	 Diane Ritter
	 Joyce & Ronald Root
	 Martha Lee Sikes
	 Bobbie Jean & Ronald Thompson
	 Martha & George Truxel
Peggy Slez by
	 Jennifer Huck & Adam Slez
Jan & John Stalfort by
	 Louise & Edward Tayloe
Peter M. Thompson by
	 Erika & Robert Viccellio
Arlene Weinstein by
	 Ben Hoelscher
Free Gift Wrapping by
	 Martha Somers
The Art Teachers by
	 Pat Franco
The Center Membership Staff by
	 Elizabeth & Donald Bean
The Center Staff by
	 Karen & John Rowlingson
VIVI & Beth by
	 Anonymous

FRANCES JEAN ROBEY LEGACY 
SOCIETY 
Recognizes individuals who include The Center in 
their estate plans or other planned gifts.

Elizabeth Allen Allan
Beverly Almond
Anonymous Friends (6)
Kimberlee & David Barrett-Johnson
Rene Bond
Keith Cain
Wendy & Carlton Carroll
Rebecca & Philip Deemer
Caroline & Raymond East

Vicky & Lawrence Eicher
William Ema 
Rosemary Evans & Kenneth Shade
J. Hiram Ewald
Lynn & David Genest
Sally & Joe Gieck 
Betty Gore
Inge Hull
Phyllis Jackson
Mary Ann Leeper
Catherine & James Newman
Amy Richardson
Randy Rinehart
Esther Shorr
Daphne Teegarden
Peter M. Thompson
Ann Vonnegut-Frieling & Chris VonFrieling
Jane Whitworth
L. Lee Wouters
Daphne Teegarden
Peter M. Thompson
Ann Vonnegut-Frieling & Chris VonFrieling
Jane Whitworth
L. Lee Wouters



THANK YOU VOLUNTEERS!
Sharon	Accardo
Beverly Adams
Rebecca Adams-Oliver
Susan Allen
Denise Allensworth
Beverly Almond
Jane Alspach
Carlene Anderson
John Anderson
June Andrews
Eleanor Angeline
Molly Anthony
Christine Appert
Janis Arave
Patricia Arcidicono
Donna	Arehart
Aina Arnold
Sandra Awad
Lynn Axten
Catherine Azzone
John Azzone
Maureen Babicz
Jeanmarie Badar
Jacqueline Bailey
Kathleen Baker
Paula Ball
Mary Barnabei
Thomas Barnett
Beverly Bartczak
Peg Bascom
Alice Batten
Janet Beals-Orejudos
Donald Bean
Betsy Bean

Thomas Beazell
Michael Beck
Shari Bedker
Jane Belisle
Elaine Bellezza
Ludy Benjamin
Melanie Benjamin
Priscilla Benjamin
Amanda Bennett
Friazeal Bennett
Denise Benson
Dennise Berry
Gary Berry
Mildred Best
Alden Bigelow
Sophia Bigio
Dillon Bill
John Blum
Susan Bodilly
Betty Bollendorf
Rene Bond
Barbara Bonesteel
Joanne	Bonfardeci
Linda Boone
Judith Bourzutschky
Hailey Bowler
Helene Bradley
Steve Braintwain
Brenda Braxton
Steve Brecker
Rosanna Breen
Linda Breslau
Daria Brezinski
Lawrence Broach

Shirley Broach
Linda Broadbent
Susan Brooks
Whit Broome
Caroline Brown
Mark Brown
Judith Brownrigg
Mary Bryant
Ruth Buchwalter
Linda Butler
David Caddell
Kay Caddell
Luis Cadiz
Deede Cady
Janet Call
Fern Campbell
Susan Campbell
Judith Cangialosi
Jane Carmon
Margot	Carney
Wanda	Carpenter
Carlton Carroll
Granville Carver
Patti Cary
Katie Caverly
Elizabeth Centofante
Paul Charow
Michael Checknoff
Maria Chee
Karen Chester
Mey Chhetri
Gary Chovan
Julie Christopher
Stella Chu

Leone Ciporin
Tommy Clark
Tracy Clark
John Clifford
Alicia Cloonan
Lisa Clyman
Bobbye Cohen
Emily Cohen
Anne Colgate
Theresa Collier
Sandra Colomb
Stephen Cooley
Cheryl Cooper
Annie Copeland
Jane Cornelius
Kay Cotton
Theodore Crackel
Karen Cramer
Aurora Crane
John Crane
Marguerite Creasy
Whitman Cross
Kamryn Crowder
Cathy Dallinger
Andrew Dame

Patricia Daniele
Mike D’antoni
Jay Darmstadter
Siddarth Dasari
Virginia Daugherty
Carl Davignon
Burnet Davis
Maynard Davis
Crissy Day
Diane de Onis
Rebecca Deemer
Gerard (Jerry) Deily
Anne Delaney
Suzanne DeMasters
Gary Denny
Kokuuslu Derin
Sara Dickey
Nancy Difeo
Mary DiGiulian
Bob Dillon
Lynn Divers
Patricia Doorley
Sophia Dort
Andrew Dracopoli
Robert Drake
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Margaret Dryer
Kathryn L. Dugger
Suzanne Durland
Leslie Durr
Clarece Edson
Alfred Elias
Howard Ellis
Michael Elswick
Mickie Elzinga
Robert Elzinga
William Ema
Richard Eppink
Juanita Estes
Andrea Everitt
Delton Lee Everton
Olwen Fabiano
Jeff Farrar 
Ron Farmer
Ibis Febles
Ingrid Feggans
Judith Fenno
Marilyn Finley
Nancy Fischer
Celine Fitzgerald
Dennis	Fitzgerald
Kenneth Fizer
Sandra	Fizer
Mel Flannery
Joe Fleming

Mark Fletcher
John Flick
Karen Ford
David Fortna
Mary Jean Foss
Lynette Fountain
Holly Fouts
Candida Franklin
Deborah Franklin
Marian Fredner
Randolph Fredner
Elaine Freed
Nathan Freed
Joanie Freeman
Lorraine Frisina
Dennis Fronheiser
Robert Galione
Lauren Gallander
Gabrielle Gammon
Wayne Gammon
Sophia Garcia
Bruce Garretson
Rebecca Garver
Doris Gelbman
Angela Genz
Jerry Giammatteo
Laura Giammatteo
Martin Gilbert*
Christopher Gilliom

Paula Gladieux
Susan Goering
Vern Goering
Judy Golden
David Goldenberg
Helena Goldstein
Marsha Goodell
Gay Goodwin
Michael Goodwin
James Gordon III
Leon Gorman
Nancy Gough
Nancy Graddy
Claudette Grant
Mary Grant
Lisa Graves
Nevaeh Gray
Ronna Gray
Nancy Grim
Cameron Grimes
Charles Gross
Marian Gross
Victoria Gullet
Susan Gunter
Alma Haar
Nancy Hall
Robin Hamill
Stanley Hamrick
Susan Haney
Barbara Hannold
Jean Harper
Angie Hasemann
James Hassmer
Patricia Hayton
Suzanne Healy
June Heintz
Dawn Heneberry
Jane Hermann

John Heron
Desiree Hertzfeld
Darcy Higgins
Merrill Histand
Marilyn Hocking
Laurie Hofmann
Mark Hofmann
Barbara Hogan
James Holler
Deborah Hollowell
Frank Hollowell
Deirdre Honick
Donna	Horn
Howard Horn*
Julie Horne
Susan Horton
Michael Hough
Anne Hopper
Liz Howard 
Susan Howe
Sterling Howell
Joseph Hubbard
Dawn Hudgins
Carter Hudson
Bobbi Hughes
Margaret Hughes
Inge Hull
Candace Humphrey
Berta Hysell
Theresa Iorio
Eva Ireland
Herbert Irtenkauf
Brandon Istfan
Jason Itri
John Jackson
Paul Jacob
Robert	Jacobsen
Linda Jewell

Maria Jimenez
David Johnson
Mary Johnson
William Johnson
Rayford Jones
Julie Joyce
Michael Joyce
Fred Jung
Urs Kaestli
Patricia Kalbfleisch
Aneta Kaminski
Ann Kashatus
Peter Kashatus
Mary Kasik
Jasmine Kaur
Chandra Kavya
Danna Kelley
Larry Kemp
Gemin Michelle Kim
Robert	Kimmel
Dennis	King
Jennifer King 
Merle Kinzer
Mary Kirby
Donald Kirwan
Mary Kirwan
Marianne Kish
Mary Jo Kline
Robert	Kluge
Julie Klumpp
Kristin Koch
Joseph	Kolsby
Ann Kostick
Enid Krieger
Geraldine Kruger
Robert	La Rue
Marian	Laman
Andre Lavelle
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Alice Lawhorne
Warren Laws
Craig Lawson
Suzanne Leary
Beth Lee
Dan Lee
Wendy	Lester-Gibbons
Joyce Lewis
Sue Lewis
Susan Liebenow
Hugh Litchfield*
Laura Liu
Naomi	Long
Claudio Fernado Lopez
Susan Loving
Howard Lowenstein
April Ludy
Marilyn Lutz*
Karen Lyle
Joyce MacDonald
Karen Macey
Debra Maclin
James Maclin
Joyce Mader
Susan Male
Leo Mallek
Suzanne Malm
Jane Mangione
Allie Marcotte
Laura Markey-Monro
William Marley
Darryl Marshall*
Liz Marshall
Catherine Martin
Gilbert Martin
Kathleen Martin
Nancy Martin

Barbara Mateus
Deidra Massie
Catherine Maxey
James Maxwell
Karen Maxymiv
Julia May
Daniel McCallum
Diane McCallum
Dan McCreight
Susan McGinnis
Henry McHenry
William McKeithan
Pat McKeown
Linda McKnight
Josephine McLaughlin
Robert	McMahon
Steve McNerney
Tracy Meade
Becky Meffle
John Melgaard
Amy Melville
Lynette Menchero
Michael Micucci
Barbara Millar
Debra Miller
Alfred Minklei
Betty Mkungusi
Lorraine Momper
Gary Moody
Albert Moore
Deloy Moore
Linda Moore
Betty Moreland
Bonnie	Morton
Helen Ida Moyer
Maureen Murphy
Catherine Murray

JoAnn Murray
Martha	Murray
Sandra	Natterer
Penelope Naylor
Patricia Newbury
Bee Nicholson
Pari Nikpey
George	Nimmo
Lina Nowicki
Isolina Nunez-Anderson
Joyce Nunge
Renee O’Connell
Carolyn O’Hara
Olivia Olmo
Khadra	Omar
Gilbert	Orejudos
Broome Oscar
Janet Overman
Valeta Paige
Tom Paoletti
Wyatt Parker
Lester Pearlstein
Joann Pearson
Christopher Peet
Charlotte Pekich
Barry Pendleton
Randolph Pendleton
Bruce Penner
Merope Pavlides
Susan Pfannenbecker
Celia PFautz
Paul Philhour
Eugene R. Philippi
Estelle	 Phillips
Linda Pierce
Lori Pinkey
Gary Porter

Virginia Porter
William Porter
Joe Posey
Samuel Price
Carol Proechel
Karen Purnell
Juanita	Purvis
Charlotte Pusey
Jerrold Pusey
Carol Quigless
Kathleen Quinn
Kevin Quirk
Gene Rabois
Miriam Rabois
John Rady
Karen Ramsey
Sandra	Reid
Gwendolyn Reynolds
Elaine Ribando
James Richardson
Elena Riestra-King
Malina Rivers
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Amber Best Roberts 
Susan Roberts
Sarah Robertson
Milo Robinson
Louise S. Robinson
Sidney	Robinson
Delores Rocha
Jonathan Rockett
Barbara Rogers
Erika Rogoff
Joan Romaine
Nancy Rosen
Roseann Rosenberg
Dawn Ross
Katherine Rouse
Tammy Ruble
Steve Rundle
Florence Sadler
Bia Sajjad
Julia Sakellarios
Jane Saltzman
Margaret Sanders
Mary Sandiford
Ross Sargent
Larry Saunders
Graham Scharf
Barbara Scherr
Yvette Schmalz-Riedt
John Schmidt
Paulette Schmidt
Irene Scott
Suzanne Seidel
Richard Self
Amaira Seth
Vicki Shackford
Mary Beth Shaw
William Shaw

Judith Sheldon
Mary Sherrill
Vaden Shields
Rochelle Shoemaker
Henry Shuler
Zohra Siddiqui
Charles Simmons
Sheryl Sinard
Cindy Sinchak
Leonard Sisk
Kathryn Skinner
Rae Skinner
Peggy Slez
Ronald	Smallwood
Carole	 Smith
Frances Smith
Joshua	Smith
Victor Smith
William Smith
Jennifer Snook
Tom Snyder
Dolores Somers
Jeremy	Song
Rick Sparks
Claire Sponheim
Lianna	Spring
Rita Squillace*
Colin Stahlhut
Margo Steinledge
Aloma Stone
Debra Stone
Rodney Stoner
Larry Stremikis
Mary Sullivan
Leila Ryland Swain
Ruth Sweet
Ellie Syverud

Heran Tadesse
Shareef Tahboub 
Diane Tanous
Gudrun Taubenberger
Frances Taylor
Jean Taylor
Daphne Teegarden
Tori Terrell 
Sandra	Thomas
Stuart Thomas
Cecil Thompson
Peter Thompson
Katherine Tobin
Robert Toplin
Jessie Tosto
Anu Townsend
Richard Traber
Clark Tracy
Thomas Treichel
Tally Trimble
Harmony Trivellian
George	Truxel
Martha	Truxel
Leonard Tuchyner
Elly Tucker
Sandra Tucker
Terry Tucker
Karen Tyler
Johnson Ung
Dave Vadas
Nancy van den Heever
Becky Van Kirk
Chris VanWyk
Jorgen Vik
William Vollrath
Marion Votaw
Ruth Walker

Erwin Wang
Peggy Watts Gup
Linda Weaver
Darien Wei
David Weiss
Marian	Wendelin
Gweneth West
Donald Wheeler
Beatrice White
Sally White
Sharon	Whitlock
Bernadette Whitsett-Hammond
Jane Whitworth
Jeanne Ann Williams
Lucille	Williams
Jane Wilson
Mary Wilson
Michael Wilson
Gregg Winston 
Evan Wolff
Alyson	Wood
Theresa Woodfolk
Sarah Woodson
William Woodzell
Marylee Workman
Lee Wouters
Suzanne Yeaman
Madison Yom
Alan Young
Nancy	 Zamil
John Zammito
Eisabel	Zamora
Daniel	Zisk

* deceased
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